> Provider group (PPG) utilization metrics dashboard monitored 
quarterly and shifts in utilization reviewed with PPGs at 
regular meetings.

Monitoring Coordination with Other Programs
	> Health Information Forms (HIF) completed for January to 

June were 6,233, with one thousand and fifty-six (1,056) 
members referred to Case Management. An increase of 
almost four hundred (400) cases from 2024.

> 3,375 members managed January to June 2025 in physical, 
behavioral, and transitional case management. Over 1,200 
more cases than the prior year.